deposits are modelled based upon the contractual re-pricing date, without prepayment. For mortgages, a

dedicated prepayment model is used, where prepayment depends upon the remaining interest period and which

is calibrated regularly using realised historical prepayments. On-demand retail savings are modelled as zero

coupon bonds with approximately equal notional amounts and a maturity ranging from one to nine months.

Cash flows are discounted by applying a swap curve plus the appropriate credit spread curve. Only for

transactions, which are part of a CSA agreement, are cash flows discounted on the overnight curve.

  P i l lar  3  |   39

Table 27 shows the interest rate sensitivity from an economic perspective for EUR, USD and GBP. For the
other currencies, the interest rate risk is minimal. The impact of a larger interest rate movement (parallel shock
of plus or minus 100 basis points) is shown in table 28. As shown, the interest rate risk both inside and outside
the Trading Books is limited, in particular since the bank decided to close the mismatch positions.

Table 27 Interest rate sensitivity, 31 December 2011

BPV

IN EUR
THOUSANDS Trading Mismatch Banking

EUR (36) (6) 60 18

USD 4 (27) (28) (51)

GBP (9) 0 9 0

Other 0 0 6 6

TOTAL (41) (33) 47 (27)

Total

Table 28 Effect of an interest rate shock on economic value, 31 December 2011

IN EUR THOUSANDS

Interest rate shock -100bp +100bp

EUR (910) 2,731

USD 5,414 (4,741)

GBP (68) 36

Other (601) 598

TOTAL   3,835 (1,376)

Credit spread riskCredit spread riskCredit spread riskCredit spread risk
Within Treasury, credit spread risk is mainly concentrated in the Debt Investments portfolio, which contains

investments in financial institutions and corporate entities and securitised products. NIBC’s total credit spread

sensitivity declined from -0.541 million EUR/bp at 31 December 2010 to -0.443 EUR/bp at 31 December 2011.

This decline is mostly related to a reduction in the Securitisations portfolio.

Foreign exchange riskForeign exchange riskForeign exchange riskForeign exchange risk
As stated previously, it is the policy of NIBC to hedge its currency risk as much as possible. NIBC uses the